

## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ARRAN-ELDERSLIE

## By-law 16-2025

## Being a By-law to Confirm the Proceedings of the Regular Council Meeting of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie held February 24, 2025

WHEREAS by Section 5(1) of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, grants powers of a Municipal Corporation to be exercised by its Council; and

WHEREAS by Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that powers of every Council are to be exercised by By-law unless specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie for the period ending February 24, 2025, inclusive be confirmed and adopted by By-law.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie enacts as follows:

- 1. The action of the Council of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie at its Regular Council meeting held February 24, 2025, in respect to each motion and resolution passed, reports received, and direction given by the Council at the said meetings are hereby adopted and confirmed.
- 2. The Deputy Mayor and the proper Officials of the Corporation are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said action of the Council.
- 3. The Deputy Mayor and Clerk, or in the absence of either one of them, the Acting Head of the Municipality, are authorized and directed to execute all documents necessary in that behalf, and the Clerk is authorized and directed to affix the Seal of the Corporation to all such documents.

\*\*\*\*

Read a first and second time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

Read a third time and finally passed this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

Mayor Steve Hammell

Clerk - Christine Fraser-McDonald